COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF)	
JACKSON PURCHASE ENEGRY CORPORATION)	CASE NO.
FOR A GENERAL ADJUSTMENT OF RATES)	2024-00085

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

Comes now Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation ("Jackson Purchase"), by and through counsel, and respectfully request the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission") to grant an extension of time to refund collected in excess of approved rates and the filing of new tariffs as required by the Commission's February 28, 2025 Order until the Commission issues an order on rehearing. In support of this request, Jackson Purchase respectfully states as follows:

1. On May 1, 2024, Jackson Purchase filed an application for a general adjustment of rates. On January 1, 2025, Jackson Purchase implemented rates pursuant to KRS 278.190(2). On February 28, 2025, the Commission issued an order denying Jackson Purchase's proposed rates and approved rates set forth in Appendix B of the February 28, 2025 Order.

2. As part of the February 28, 2025 Order, the Commission ordered Jackson Purchase to refund rates collected in excess of the approved rates from the February 28, 2025 Order within 60 days of the entry of the Order. Jackson Purchase is to make a reporting to the Commission within 75 days of the entry of the Order of the accounting of the refunds. Also contained in the February 28, 2025 Order, is the requirement that Jackson Purchase file updated tariffs within 20 days of the entry of the Order.

3. Contemporaneously with this motion, Jackson Purchase is filing a Motion for Rehearing on several issues contained in the February 28, 2025 Order.

4. Jackson Purchase has implemented the rates contained in the February 28, 2025 Order. However, if Jackson Purchase is successful on any of its issues raised in the Motion for Rehearing, the rates to be charged will differ from the rates in the February 28, 2025 Order.

5. Jackson Purchase is requesting the Commission grant an extension of time to issue refunds, file notice of the refunds, and file new tariffs based upon the potential impacts on the Motion for Rehearing.

6. Aside from the Motion for Rehearing, Jackson Purchase requests additional time to determine and process the refunds. Jackson Purchase only has two (2) employes that have the ability to determine the amount of the refund and process the refund through Jackson Purchase's billing software. Jackson Purchase does not believe it could process these refunds in the 60 day timeframe.

WHEREFORE, on the basis of the foregoing, Jackson Purchase respectfully requests that the Commission allow an extension of time for providing refunds, providing a report of the refunds to the Commission, and filing updated tariffs with the Commission.

Dated this 20th day of March 2025.

2

Respectfully submitted,

Heather S. Temple L. Allyson Honaker

Heather S. Temple Meredith Cave HONAKER LAW OFFICE PLLC 1795 Alysheba Way, Suite 1203 Lexington, Kentucky 40509 (859) 368-8803 allyson@hloky.com heather@hloky.com meredith@hloky.com

Counsel for Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that the electronic filing was transmitted to the Commission on March 20, 2025, and that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding. Pursuant to the Commission's July 22, 2021 Order in Case No. 2020-00085 no paper copies of this filing will be made.

Heather S. Temple Counsel for Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation